2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 59 792 53,560 56,158 53,619 56,950
Financial liabilities – – (569,107) (557,857) (569,107) (557,857)

59 792 (515,547) (501,699) (515,488) (500,907)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets – – 117,831 135,563 – –
Financial liabilities (117,831) (135,563) (363,520) (368,163) (363,520) (368,163)

(117,831) (135,563) (245,689) (232,600) (363,520) (368,163)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Stapled Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the financial year would not affect total return.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rate at the end of the financial year would increase/(decrease) profit or
loss (before any tax effects) of the HBT Group and total return (before any tax effects) of the H-REIT Group and the
Stapled Group, by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

HBT Group
2016
Variable rate instruments
Loan from H-REIT (1,178) 1,178
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,178) 1,178

2015
Variable rate instruments
Loan from H-REIT (1,356) 1,356
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,356) 1,356

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

182

REPORTS

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)
Total return

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

H-REIT Group
2016
Variable rate instruments
Loan to HBT 1,178 (1,178)
Loans and borrowings (3,635) 3,635
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,457) 2,457

2015
Variable rate instruments
Loan to HBT 1,356 (1,356)
Loans and borrowings (3,682) 3,682
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,326) 2,326

Stapled Group
2016
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,635) 3,635
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,635) 3,635

2015
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,682) 3,682
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,682) 3,682

Foreign currency risk

The Stapled Group has exposure to foreign currency risk as a result of its operations in several countries.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are Singapore Dollar, Australian Dollar, New Zealand Dollar, United States
Dollar, Japanese Yen and Sterling Pound.

In order to manage the foreign currency risk, the H-REIT Manager and the HBT Trustee-Manager adopts foreign
currency risk management strategies that may include:

•	 	 entering into foreign currency forward contracts to hedge the foreign currency income from the overseas
assets as a natural hedge;

•	 	 the use of certain foreign currency denominated borrowings to match the capital values of the overseas assets

[…]

(1)		  Not required to be audited under the laws of the country of incorporation/constitution.
(2)	 	 Audited by KPMG LLP, Singapore.
(3)	 	 Audited by other member firms of KPMG International.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

193Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTS

32	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As disclosed in Note 26, the HBT Group has finalised the fair values of assets and liabilities relating to the Acquisition
during the year and the adjustments have been reflected in the comparative amounts presented in these financial
statements. Accordingly, the statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss, statement of movements in
unitholders’ funds and statement of cash flows of the HBT Group and the statement of financial position, statement
of total return, earnings per Stapled Security, statement of movements in unitholders’ funds and statement of cash
flows of the Stapled Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been restated as set out below.

----------- HBT Group ------------- ------------- Stapled Group ----------
As

previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position
Deferred tax liabilities – 7,545 7,545 10,514 7,545 18,059
Unitholders’ funds (1,309) (7,545) (8,854) 1,573,364 (7,545) 1,565,819

Net asset value per Unit/Stapled
Security ($) (0.0013) (0.0077) (0.0090) 1.59 (0.01) 1.58

Statement of profit or loss of
HBT Group/ Statement of
total return of Stapled Group

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses 1,049 7,775 8,824 7,455 7,775 15,230

Net income/(loss) before tax (1,633) (7,775) (9,408) 59,340 (7,775) 51,565
Tax expense (222) 32 (190) (906) 32 (874)
Net income/(loss)/

Total return for the year (1,855) (7,743) (9,598) 58,434 (7,743) 50,691

Earnings per Stapled Security
(cents)

-	 Basic 5.93 (0.78) 5.15
-	 Diluted 5.93 (0.78) 5.15

Statement of movements in
unitholders’ funds of HBT
Group and Stapled Group

(Decrease)/increase in net assets
resulting from operations (1,855) (7,743) (9,598) 58,434 (7,743) 50,691

Translation differences relating to
financial statements of foreign
subsidiaries 18 198 216 11,848 198 12,046

Statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating

activities
Net income/(loss) before tax (1,633) (7,775) (9,408) 59,340 (7,775) 51,565
Impairment loss on goodwill – 7,775 7,775 – 7,775 7,775

194

STATISTICS OF STAPLED SECURITIES HOLDINGS

REPORTS

As at 3 March 2017

SUMMARY INFORMATION OF STAPLED SECURITIES

A Stapled Security means a security comprising one unit of H-REIT and one unit of HBT stapled together under the terms
of the Stapling Deed dated 12 June 2006. Each holder of the Stapled Securities has one vote per Stapled Security.

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID STAPLED SECURITIES : 992,696,494 STAPLED SECURITIES

Size of Stapled Securities Holdings No. of Stapled
Securities Holders %

No. of Stapled
Securities %

1 - 99 21 0.24 303 0.00
100 - 1,000  689 7.77 638,541 0.06
1,001 - 10,000  5,687  64.17 30,165,556 3.04